
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
25 July 2019 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Boorman, Galley, Powell, Pragnell, Scott and Tutt 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

3.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 5 June 
2019 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

6.   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 9 - 28 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

7.   Provision of Finance Support Services 29 - 36 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 17 July 2019 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
modern.gov. app available 
View upcoming public meeting documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free modern.gov app 

 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at Birch Suite, 
Muriel Matters House, Hastings Borough Council, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 
3UY at 11.30 am on Wednesday, 5 June 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Barnes (Chairman), Boorman, Tutt, Pragnell and Scott 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), D 
Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning 
& Improvement), M Matthews (Assistant Director Safer Communities), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Training & Assurance), C Williams (Station Manager – Business 
Safety Support) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
129   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Boorman declared that his wife was a Lewes District Council 
Councillor. 
 

130   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dowling.  Councillor 
Boorman was attending as his substitute.  Apologies had also been received 
from Councillor Theobald. 
 

131   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

132   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting held on 17 
January 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 17 January 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

133   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
134 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional Outturn 

2018/19. 
 
It was noted that agenda item 135 had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

134   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 
Outturn 2018/19 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which presented the provisional outturn for the 2018/19 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme.  The ADR/T introduced the report, 
highlighting that the 2018/19 draft accounts were now available on the 
website for public inspection.  The position as, outlined in the report, was 
subject to external audit processes.  
 
The ADR/T was pleased to report a broadly positive position with a forecast 
underspend of £193,000 – a significant improvement from the £557,000 
forecast overspend which was reported in November 2018.  This improved 
position was attributed to actions taken by the Senior Leadership Team to 
manage down the overspend as well as unexpected grant receipts relating to 
the refund of Retained Business Rates and section 31 Grants.  There was 
overspend in the areas of Information Technology Governance and Safer 
Communities.  Plans had been put in place both in the budget setting process 
and through improved reporting and financial monitoring to address the 
overspend.  The Panel commended the work which had taken place to 
manage the forecast overspend to achieve a positive position. 
 
The Panel queried whether a further drawn down of reserves would be 
required for the Sussex Control Centre (SCC).  The ADR/T informed the 
Panel that a report providing a practical assessment of the SCC project 
including the financial implications, would be presented to a future Fire 
Authority meeting.  This report would address Phase 2 of the current 
mobilising system, West Sussex County Council’s (WSCC) exit, Project 21 
(future mobilising) as well as the revenue implications of the period between 
WSCC’s exit and the commencement of any new service from March 2021.  
Members agreed that it would be important to delineate the financial 
implications of present and future arrangements. 
 
The ADR/T addressed the Capital Programme monitoring, reminding the 
Panel that a revised programme was agreed in February 2019.  There had 
been further slippage on fleet purchases, however, new appliance chassis 
had now been completed.  The ADR/T commented on the ambitious Capital 
Programme for 2019/20 with new appliances and significant estates projects. 
 
The Panel noted a correction to table 6.5.7 on page 16 of the report.  The 
figure of £57,000 stated in the report omitted the £90,000 Operational 
Response Review bid.  The total shortfall to be funded from the 2019/20 
contingency was £147,000. 
 
The Panel commented on the investment return rates which they felt were 
slightly low.  The ADR/T explained that investments had been made in 
accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy agreed by Members.  
Interest rates remained low.  Officers were looking into alternative 
investments such as property funds and would be presenting potential options 
to Members in due course. 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 
1. Notes: 

 
(i) the provisional 2018/19 Revenue Budget outturn; 
 
(ii) the provisional Capital Programme outturn and slippage; 
 
(iii) the use of reserves during the year; 
 
(iv) the savings taken in 2018/19; and 
 
(vi) the year-end investments. 

 
2. Approves the use of the provisional Revenue Budget underspend as set 

out in paragraph 6.5 of the report. 
 

135   Restricting Exit Payments in the Public Sector - Draft Consultation 
Response 
 
Item withdrawn. 
 

136   Exclusion of Press & Public 
 
RESOLVED: To exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that if the public and press were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as specified 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended i.e. that it includes information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority and employees of the authority. 
 

137   Confidential Minutes of the last Policy & Resources Panel meeting 
held on 17 January 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel held on 17 January 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 

Page 8



 

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Panel Meeting Policy and Resources 
  
Date  25 July 2019 
  
Title of Report Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 

2019/20 
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Warren Tricker – Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers None 
  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: 2019/20 Revenue Budget – Functional Analysis 

Appendix 2: 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring  
Appendix 3: All Years Capital Budget Monitoring (to 
2023/24) 
Appendix 4: 2019/20 Reserves Projections 
Appendix 5: Monitoring of Savings 2019/20 - 2019/20 
Appendix 6: Investment as at 30 June 2019 

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL   OTHER (please specify)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on issues arising from the monitoring of the 

2019/20 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 
June 2019. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At this very early stage in the financial year with the focus on 

financial close and the preparation of the draft accounts this 
report focuses principally on the risks to the revenue and 
capital budgets.   
 
The Revenue Budget is projected to be £36,000 underspent 
reflecting where forecasts can be made with some certainty. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 
  

The overall Capital Programme and the current year’s Capital 
Programme, are both at this early stage, projected to be 
£70,000 underspent.  There are a number of 2018/19 
schemes that underspent, through the programme slipping, 
that have now been added to the 2019/20 current year 
schemes (£0.776m) bringing the total value of the capital 
budget in year to  £7.457m.   
 
The Authority maintains Earmarked and General Reserves in 
order to assist it in managing its spending plans across 
financial year (Earmarked Reserves) and making provisions 
for the financial risks it faces (General Reserves).  A summary 
of the current planned use of Reserves, updated with the 
latest operational position, can be found at Appendix 4. 
 
A summary of the savings, £0.413m, already taken from the 
2019/20 budget, is set out in Appendix 5. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATIONS The Panel is asked to: 

 
1. Note: 
 
(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget 

underspend; 
(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the 

Capital Programme; 
(iii) the use of reserves; 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20; 
(v) the current year investments; and 
(vi) the slippage in the Capital Programme 

 
 
2. Approve variations to the Capital Programme by £70,000 

for the provision of vehicle telemetry to be funded from 
underspends in the 2019/20 Fleet Capital Programme and 
£118,000 for vehicle cameras to be funded by Integrated 
Transport Function Grant. 

  

Page 10



 

1. Introduction 
  
1.1 This report is based upon enquiries as at 30 June 2019.  The Report discloses the 

main risks, issues. 
 

  This 
report 

  £’000 

Revenue (see paragraph 2) (36) 

Capital in year (see paragraph 4) (70) 

 

1.2 This is the first report to Policy and Resources for 2019/20 financial year and at this 
very early stage it is difficult to accurately forecast outturn and there may be elements 
both internal and external that will influence the final position, but early indications 
show a projected underspend of £36,000.  There is a small projected underspend on 
the in-year Capital budget of £70,000. 

  
1.3 This Report highlights risks to the 2019/20 Revenue Budget that may result in 

significant change to the projections.  While certainty increases as the year progresses 
circumstances change and new risks arise and this Report considers the risks faced. 

  
2. Revenue Budget Commentary 
  
2.1 Training & Assurance: On target. 
  
2.2 Resources/Treasurer: On target. 
  
2.3 Planning & Improvement: On target. 
  
2.4 Human Resources & OD: Both the HR and Occupational Health budget are currently 

under review.  In Occupational Health to establish whether the existing budget is 
sufficient for the delivery of the services.  Proposals to restructure HR are being 
consulted on and the changes are expected to be cost neutral.  There is also an 
estimated £15,000 to £30,000 one-off pressure to complete data validation exercises 
in pensions which may not be containable within the existing budget. 

  
2.5 Safer Communities: On target. 
  
2.6 Operational Support & Resilience: There are pressures on the Engineering budget 

where necessary alterations to vehicles is putting pressure on the revenue budget.  At 
this stage it is hoped to absorb within the existing budget and the forecast remains on 
target. 

  
2.7 CFO Staff: On target. 
  
2.8 Treasury Management:  Early indications show that if investment income in 2019/20 

is matching the performance achieved in 2018/19 a forecast £60,000 underspend can 
be prudently projected. 

  

Page 11



 

2.9 Non Delegated Costs:  There is a projected overspend on Injury Awards and Ill Health 
retirement costs of £24,000.  Officers will be pursuing mitigating actions including the 
regular review of existing awards in line with statutory guidance, as agreed as part of 
the budget setting process. 

  
2.10 Corporate Contingency:   This budget is intended to provide some flexibility for SLT 

to manage in year budget pressures and was set at £563,700 for 2018/19.  For the 
purposes of this report the budget is assumed to be spent in full.  The table below 
shows how the contingency has been allocated, to date, with £51,300 remaining. 

 

Corporate Contingency 2019/20 £'000 

Original Budget 563,700 

Carry forward funding 150,000 

Total budget 713,700 

   
Committed  
Ops P&P SM 42 secondment 4 months 17,700 

Hep B vaccinations 25,000 

Fire cadet Scheme - Year 1 set up only 13,200 

Additional internal audit costs 19/20 6,600 

SCC 250,000 

Web-ex Implementation - one off 32,900 

Ship alongside training 19/20 only 20,000 

Talent Link, estimated part year revenue impact 12,000 
Corporate Wi-Fi, estimated part year revenue 
effect 18,000 

Carry forwards:  
Operational Review Team 90,000 

Programme Management Office 42,000 

Malling Large Refurbishment 20,000 

Engineering Equipment 138,000 

Uniform and PPE 7,000 

   
Total committed 692,400 

Total Remaining 21,300 
 
 

3. Monitoring of Savings 
  
3.1 Appendix 5 shows the savings to be achieved in 2019/20.  The relevant budgets have 

already been reduced in preparing the 2019/20 budget.  
  
4. Capital Programme Commentary 
  
4.1 
 

The Panel are reminded this is the largest Capital Programme for some years and that 
the average annual spend in recent years has been £1,658,000 so delivering to plan 
will be challenging. 

  
4.2 Fire Appliances:  There is a forecast underspend on the purchase of fire appliances 

of £70,000 as costs are lower than anticipated. 

Page 12



 

  
4.3 The Panel are asked to note the slippage from 2018/19 to be added to the 2019/20 

Capital Programme, see table below 
 

Scheme Amount to 
be added 

 £’000 

Lewes 50 

Preston Circus 31 

Uckfield 10 

Design Guide Schemes (20) 

BA Chamber Works 6 

Sussex Control Centre 37 

Fire Appliances 2017/18 270 

Ancillary 2018/19 60 

BA & Ancillary Equipment 322 

Total 766 
 
 

4.4 The forecasting, as well as the tables in Appendix 2 and 3 include these figures from 
the above table. 

  
4.5 It is recommended that the Capital Programme is varied for the purchase and 

installation of vehicle telemetry.  The current fleet already has telemetry fitted which is 
at the end of its useful life and this variation will permit its replacement.  The cost is 
estimated at £70,000 and will be funded from anticipated underspends in the 2019/20 
Capital Programme on the 2017/18 replacement Fire appliances scheme. 

  
4.6 It is recommended that the Capital Programme is varied for the purchase and 

installation of on board cameras and video recording systems.  This is estimated to 
cost £118,000 and will be met in full by grant funding from the Integrated Transport 
Function.  It has been suggested that there will be a saving of circa £20,000 per year 
on the Authority’s insurance bill. 

  
5. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Risks 
  
5.1 Safer Communities:  The Safer Communities budget makes up 53% of the Service’s 

overall revenue budget and overspent in 2018/19.  It remains a risk in the current year 
but a number of factors should improve its management: 
 

- the implementation of th
[...]
uncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  

  
Background Papers: None 
  

  
Appendices: None 
  

  
Implications   
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To consider the future arrangements for the provision of 

finance support services. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The service level agreement with East Sussex County Council 

(ESCC) for the provision of finance support services ended in 
March 2013 and services have continued under a letter of 
agreement since that date.  A new collaboration agreement 
and service specification has been developed that clearly sets 
out how the partnership will operate in future.   

  
 Alternative options for the provision of these services have 

been considered but none is assessed to provide the same 
scope and quality of service as that provided through the 
current partnership with ESCC / Orbis. 

  
 Following a review of the finance function by CIPFA which 

concluded that the service provided by ESCC and the 
relationship with ESCC were both good, and business case 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has provided finance support services to the 

Authority since its establishment in 1997.  An initial service level agreement (SLA) 
ran out in March 2013 and since then the services have continued to be provided 
under a letter of agreement.  Lengthy discussions have led to the development of 
a new Collaboration Agreement and an associated Schedule of Services, which set 
out more clearly the basis of the relationship and the nature of the services provided 
under it.  The proposed agreement covers the following services: 
 

 Transactional services: 
o Accounts Payable 
o Accounts Receivable 
o Payroll 

to support an internal Finance Improvement Plan is being 
developed.  This will seek to ensure that the service is fit for 
purpose and meets the changing needs of the business.  This 
includes closer liaison with Orbis to ensure that we benefit 
from their development of SAP our finance system. 

  
 The Service is planning to transition FPS administration and 

pension payroll from ESCC / Orbis to another public sector 
provider who can provide better service quality at a reduced 
cost. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 
  
 a) agree that finance support services continue to be 

provided by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) for an 
initial period until 31 March 2022 with an option to extend 
for two further years;  

  
 b) delegate authority to the Assistant Director Resources / 

Treasurer to agree the detail of the new collaboration 
agreement with ESCC; 

  
 c) note that the Authority is intending to seek an alternative 

public sector provider for Fire Pension Administration and 
Pension Payroll; and 

  
 d) note that, in accordance with ESFA Contract Standing 

Orders (CSOs) 7.2, the Treasurer, after consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, Procurement Manager and the 
relevant Member, has approved a waiver of CSO13.7-
13.8 with regard to the provision of Finance Support 
Services and also for the provision of Fire Pension 
Administration and Pension Payroll. 

  

  

Page 30



o Pensions Administration & Payroll 

 Financial Accounting System (SAP) 

 Professional Services 
o Leasing 
o Treasury Management 
o Banking 
o Final Accounts 
o Statutory Returns 
o Tax advice 

 Internal Audit 
  
 The Authority also accesses external treasury management advice and actuarial 

services through ESCC.  A separate contract is in place for the provision of external 
tax advice through PSTax. 

  
1.2 Finance Support Services are delivered in close collaboration with a number of 

internal teams: 
 

 Finance, Risk & Insurance (Resources) – Finance Manager (x1fte); 
Management Accounts (x2fte); and Financial Administration (x2.5ft
[...]
 a CSO must be reported to the Authority and this paper satisfies that 
requirement. 

  

7. CORPORATE RISK 

  

7.1 ESFA and ESFRS cannot operate without the provision of the finance support 
services provided by ESCC / Orbis.  Service provision has continued since 2013 
based on a letter of agreement, but the implementation of a new collaboration 
agreement and agreed service specification will provide a firmer basis for the 
partnership to continue and reduce the risk to both Authorities. 

  

8. CONCLUSION 

  
8.1 Whilst there are alternative options for the provision of finance support services, at 

this stage none is assessed to provide the same scope and quality of service as 
that provided through the current partnership with ESCC / Orbis.  The 
implementation of a Finance Improvement Plan will deliver service improvements 
to meet the business’ changing needs without the scale of investment and potential 
disruption to service that any change of provider / partner is likely to entail, at a time 
when the Authority has other more important strategic priorities to deliver.  It is 
therefore recommended that a new agreement should be put in place with ESCC / 
Orbis for a period of three years with an option to extend by a further two years. 

  
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 5 June 2019
	6 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20
	Appendix 1 2019/20 Revenue Budget - Functional Analysis
	Appendix 2 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 3 All Years Capital Budget Monitoring (to 2023/24)
	Appendix 4 2019/20 Reserves Projections
	Appendix 5 Monitoring of Savings 2019/20
	Appendix 6 Investments as at 30 June 2019

	7 Provision of Finance Support Services



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 25 July 2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Boorman, Powell, Pragnell, Scott, Tutt 
and Barnes (In place of Councillor Galley) 
 
Also present: 
 
Mark Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Mark Matthews (Assistant Director Safer 
Communities), Liz Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), Duncan Savage 
(Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), Ellie Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer), 
Warren Tricker (Finance Manager), Dawn Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief 
Executive) and Liz Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Tutt declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8 as a 
Member of East Sussex County Council.  He chose to disqualify himself from 
taking part in any discussion or voting on the matter. 
 
Councillor Barnes, Councillor Scott and Councillor Boorman also declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 8 as Members of East Sussex County 
Council, however, they would not be precluding themselves from taking part in 
debate or voting. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Galley. Councillor Barnes was 
attending as his substitute.  Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Pragnell. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
It was noted that a supplementary agenda regarding a report on Guaranteed 
Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Stalemate Cases had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Panel recorded their thanks to all staff who had worked on recent 
incidents at The George, Rye and Lydd in Kent. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 5 June 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 5 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

5   Callover 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
8 GMP Reconciliation – Stalemate Cases 
 
RESOLVED: That all other reports be resolved in accordance with the 
recommendations as detailed below. 
 

6   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2019/20 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on issues arising from the monitoring of the 2019/20 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme as at 30 June 2019.  
 
It was noted that given the early stage in the financial year with the focus on 
financial close and the preparation of the draft accounts, the report focused 
principally on the risks to the revenue and capital budgets.  There was 
currently a small forecast underspend for both revenue and capital budgets.  
The main risks were set out in section 5 of the report.  There had been some 
flexibility in the corporate contingency however, this was now fully committed.  
It was noted that the 2019/20 capital programme of £7.4m was a significant 
undertaking with it being the largest programme delivery to date.  Slippage in 
fleet and estates was expected.  It was acknowledged that the treasury 
management forecast needed to be revisited given changes in interest rate 
predictions. 
 
The Panel requested further clarification on the risks associated with the Swift 
Water Rescue dispute.  The Chief Fire Officer (CFO), explained that the team 
had been established on a voluntary basis approximately 10 years ago, 
however, a local dispute had been registered by the FBU claiming that 
Additional Responsibility Allowance should be paid.  The matter had been 
through the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS).  An offer 
had been made but this had been rejected and, as such, the matter had now 
progressed to binding arbitration.  The Panel noted that Swift Water Rescue 
was a statutory service in both Wales and Scotland.  The ADR/T confirmed 
that there was no requirement for a provision to be made in the 2018/19 but 
the matter was noted as a contingent liability.  If a payment was required, it 
would have to be met from the revenue budget or reserves. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions with regards to apprenticeships and 
noted that a significant effort had been made by HR in the last 6 months to 
develop and promote the scheme.  The Service offered a range of 
apprenticeships, the majority of uptake being existing staff utilising the 
development opportunities.  It was hoped that professional apprenticeships for 
firefighters and business safety officers would be introduced, however, delays 
in the development of national standards meant that this had not yet been 
possible.  The use of the apprenticeship levy funding would be monitored and 
the Panel updated accordingly. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

Discussion was had over funding opportunities both nationally, given the 
change in Government leadership, and locally with significant housing 
developments planned.  The CFO confirmed that work was being undertaken 
on accessing alternative funding sources, such as Section 106 and 
Community Impact Levy funds, in collaboration with partner agencies.  The 
recently developed area risk profiles now provided an evidence base from 
which the impact of housing developments could be assessed.  The ADR/T 
added that the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) was coordinating a 
response to the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  The CSR would 
now not be carried out in full in 2019 due to Government focus on Brexit 
preparations and although this allowed for additional time to provide input, it 
also meant that there was a risk to one-off grants.  There had been two formal 
recommendations to Government regarding funding reform following the first 
tranche of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Service (HMICFRS) reports.  The Panel highlighted the need to ensure that 
the Home Office was aware that the Service was not demand but risk based. 
 
The Panel also asked for clarification of the HR and OD budget review.  The 
CFO informed Members that she had requested a more detailed report on the 
Occupation Health contract financials and that further information would be 
available in due course.  The HR restructure proposals did not involve any 
reductions in staff. 
 
The Panel asked about pension investments, given the recent press article 
concerning East Sussex Pension Fund investments in oil and gas companies.  
The ADR/T clarified that the Service ran in two schemes – the Firefighter 
Pension Scheme (FPS), an unfunded scheme, and the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) which was backed by investments and administered 
by East Sussex County Council (ESCC).  East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
(ESFRS) had no direct influence over the investments made by the scheme.  
Councillor Tutt commented that he was a member of the ESCC Pension 
Committee and would be happy to discuss the matter further outside of the 
meeting. 
 
The Panel asked about the latest position on West Sussex County Council’s 
(WSCC) exit from the Sussex Control Centre and the cost recovery process 
given the potential impact on future funding flexibility.  The ADR/T highlighted 
that ESFRS was broadly expecting a 50/50 split in costs and officers were 
seeking recovery of costs where appropriate.  ESFRS had now been informed 
that WSCC intended to charge rent for the occupation of the control centre, 
however, as ESFRS had funded 50% of the capital investment to make the 
building fit for purpose, it had been made clear that ESFRS was not willing to 
pay rent.  The Panel agreed an additional recommendation to highlight the 
need for the Treasurer to consider the replenishment of reserves following the 
final financial settlement.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. Notes: 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

(i) the risks to and the projected Revenue Budget underspend; 

(ii) the risks to and the projected underspend in the Capital 

Programme; 

(iii) the use of reserves; 

(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2019/20; 

(v) the current year investments; and the slippage in the Capital 

Programme. 

 

2. Approves the variations to the Capital Programme by £70,000 for the 
provision of vehicle telemetry to be funded from underspends in the 
2019/20 Fleet Capital Programme and £118,000 for vehicle cameras to 
be funded by Integrated Transport Function Grant. 
 

3. Directs the Treasurer to consider replenishing reserves as part of the 
budget setting process for 2020/21. 

 
7   Provision of Finance Support Services 

 
The Panel considered a report from the ADR/T on the future arrangements for 
the provision of finance support services.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel: 
 

1. agrees that finance support services continue to be provided by East 
Sussex County Council (ESCC) for an initial period until 31 March 2022 
with an option to extend for two further years until 2024;  
 

2. delegates authority to the Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer to 
agree the detail of the new collaboration agreement with ESCC; 
 

3. notes that the Authority is intending to seek an alternative public sector 
provider for Fire Pension Administration and Pension Payroll; and 
 

4. notes that, in accordance with ESFA Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
7.2, the Treasurer, after consultation with the Monitoring Officer, 
Procurement Manager and the relevant Member, has approved a 
waiver of CSO13.7-13.8 with regard to the provision of Finance 
Support Services and also for the provision of Fire Pension 
Administration and Pension Payroll. 

 
8   GMP Reconciliation - Stalemate Cases 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which sought approval on 
matters in relation to the Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP) 
Reconciliation exercise, a national exercise to reconcile pension records held 
by HMRC and individual pension schemes to ensure that the GMP due were 
being paid correctly.  JLT / Mercers had been commissioned to carry out this 
exercise on behalf of the Authority for the Firefighters Pension Scheme.   
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

The report had, with agreement by the Chairman, been circulated as a 
supplementary to the original agenda as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 as a decision on 
the matter was required before the next scheduled meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel. 
 
The GMP reconciliation exercise had, inevitably, bought up some cases that 
could not be resolved using the standard GMP reconciliation process and had 
reached ‘stalemate’.  Advice from JLT / Mercer had been that mismatches in 
records were most likely due to errors in HMRC records.  The Panel was 
being asked to agree that the Fire Authority’s records were accurate and 
proceed on this basis.  If an individual disagreed with the Authority’s decision, 
they would be asked to provide evidence which would be considered.  The 
Panel noted the cost of any additional GMP liability as a result of these cases 
would fall upon the Home Office through the Firefighter Pension Top Up 
Grant.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel agrees: 
 

1. the resolutions to stalemate cases as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report; 
 

2. that no provision be made at this stage for the potential additional 
liabilities identified by JLT/ Mercer in appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

3. that responsibility be delegated to the Treasurer to sign the GMP 
Reconciliation Stalemate Log. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 


